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DECISION AND CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVES 

 

On May 22, 1951, Amalgamated Association of Street, Electric Railway and Motor Coach Employees of N. 

A., Division 1460 AFL, hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor 

Relations, hereinafter called the Board, a petition alleging that a question or controversy had arisen 

concerning the representation of all employees employed as drivers and garage employees by Mastco 

Bus Line, Inc., 99 Newington Avenue, New Britain, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Employer, and 

requesting the Board to conduct an investigation and certify the representatives of such employees for 

collective bargaining purposes, pursuant to Section 7393 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, 

hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On May 31, 1951, the parties attended a conference at the Department of Labor Building, Hartford, 

Connecticut, which was arranged by the Agent of the Board. Gordon C. Moorcroft and Jack Sardo, 

president and secretary respectively of the Union, and P. J. O'Brien, general executive board member of 

the Union's parent organization, appeared for and represented it. Attorneys Henry J. Gwiazda and 

Edward Plaza appeared for and represented the Employer. 

 

The Union and the Employer entered into an agreement, which, in part, provided that: 

 

1. A question or controversy had arisen concerning representation of the employees of the Employer 

within the meaning of Section 7393 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act; 

 



2. A hearing on the issues raised by the petition be dispensed with; 

 

3. The bus drivers and garage employees, excluding executives, employed by the Employer, 

constituted a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining with respect to rates of 

pay, wages, hours and other conditions of employment within the meaning of Section 7393 of the 

Act, and that the Board may so find; 

 

4. The employees within said appropriate unit who were in the employ of the Employer on May 24, 

1951 and who were employees at the time of the election shall be eligible to vote in the election 

agreed upon; 

 

5. An election by secret ballot be conducted under the supervision of the Board at a time and place to 

be fixed by it among the eligible employees within said appropriate unit; 

 

6. If a majority of the eligible persons voting in said election shall indicate their desire to be 

represented by the Union for the purposes of collective bargaining, the Board may certify that the 

Union has been designated by the majority of the employees within the said appropriate unit as 

their representative for the purpose of collective bargaining and is the exclusive representative of 

all the employees within said appropriate unit for the purpose collective bargaining within the 

meaning of Section 7 the Act. 

 

Pursuant to the agreement of the parties an election by secret ballot was conducted under the 

supervision of the Board on June 4, 1941, at New Britain, Connecticut. The result of the election was as 

follows: 

 

Total number of ballots cast …………………………………………………………………………….. 7 
Total number of ballots counted ……………………………………………………………………. 7 
Total number of ballots IN FAVOR of the Union ………………………………………………. 2 
Total number of ballots NOT IN FAVOR of the Union ………………………………………… 2 
Total number of void ballots …………………………………………………………………………… 1 
Total number of  challenged ballots …………………………………………………………………. 2 

 

The Employer challenged the right of Anthony DiPietro and Theodore Zick to vote. The reason for the 

challenge to Di Pietro's right to participate in the election was that he was not an employee of the 

Employer. The Employer's reason for challenging the right of Zick to vote was that he was employed in a 

supervisory position. Each of said employees was permitted to vote a challenged ballot, which ballot was 

deposited in a separate sealed envelope provided for such purpose and upon which was marked the 

reason for the challenge. The envelopes containing the challenged ballots were delivered to the Board 

unopened. The challenged ballots being sufficient in number to affect the results of the election, the 

Board held a hearing on June 11, 1951, at the Department of Labor Building, Hartford, Connecticut, to 

determine their validity. The parties appeared and were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine 

and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues raised by the challenges. 

 

Upon the entire record of the proceedings the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

 



FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. THE EMPLOYER. Mastco Bus Line, Inc. is a Connecticut Corporation which is engaged in a local bus 

transportation business within the City of New Britain, with its principal office and place of 

business located at 99 Newington Avenue, New Britain, Connecticut. It operates under authority of 

the Public Utilities Commission of Connecticut. Mrs. Helen J. Muter is the president and principal 

stockholder of the corporation and is actively in charge of the management of the business. 

 

2. THE UNION. Amalgamated Association of Street Electric Railway & Motor Coach Employees of N. 

A., Division 1460, AFL is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in 

whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, 

terms and conditions of employment and of mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. THE APPROPRIATE UNIT. The bus drivers and garage employees, excluding executives, employed 

by the Employer constitute a unit for the purpose of collective bargaining with respect to rates of 

pay, wages, hours or other conditions of employment. 

 

4. THE CHALLENGED BALLOTS. 

 

A. Challenge to ballot of Anthony Di Pietro. 

 

The agreement of the parties for the election provides that only the employees within the 

appropriate bargaining unit who were in the employ of the Employer on May 24, 1951 and 

who were employed at the time of the election were eligible to vote. The records of this 

Board in the unfair labor practice proceedings before it involving the same Employer, 

entitled In the Matter of Mastco Bus Line, Inc. – and – (The Union) Case No. U-386/ shows 

as set forth in its decision of May 3, 1951, the Board found that on October 27, 1950, the 

Employer had discriminatorily discharged Di Pietro and another employee in violation of 

Section 7392 of the Act, and that the Board ordered the Employer upon request to offer 

them full and immediate employment without prejudice to their rights and privileges 

previously enjoyed, discharging if necessary any person or persons employed in their 

places. The record also shows the Employer appealed from the decision and orders of the 

Board to the Superior Court on May 18, 1951, wherein said appeal is pending. Anthony Di 

Pietro at the time of the hearing was employed at the Stanley factory in New Britain where 

he obtained employment on January 22, 1951 at a much higher wage than that he received 

from the Employer before his discharge. Up to the date of the hearing held by the Board on 

the challenges he had not requested reinstatement to his former position with the 

Employer. 

 

The challenge by the Employer of his right to participate in the election is based upon the 

fact that he is not in employ of the Employer. It is our opinion in view of the Board's order 

requiring the reinstatement of A. DiPietro upon request, which remains in full force and 

effect, that he is an employee within the meaning of the Act and of the agreement and 

retains his employee status with the Employer. There was no necessity for Di Pietro to 



make a request for reinstatement in view of the pending appeal by the Employer from the 

Board's Decision. His rights to reinstatement, unless the order of reinstatement is set aside 

the pending appeal proceeding in the Superior Court remain unimpaired until after the 

elapse of a reasonable time from the final determination of the appeal. His employee status 

with the Employer having been recognized by the Board, he had a right to vote in the 

election. The envelope containing the ballot cast by Di Pietro was opened and was declared 

void because he had signed his name thereon in violation of the express directions 

contained on the ballot. The agreement of the parties and the provisions of our Act require 

the election be by secret ballot. It is therefore apparent that DiPietro's ballot violated the 

secrecy under which the election was to be conducted and can not be counted. 

 

B. Challenge to ballot of Theodore Zick: 

 

Theodore Zick's right to vote was challenged on the ground that he was employed in a 

supervisory capacity. Zick worked for the Employer for about 9 years. His testimony 

showed he is employed as a driver and mechanic. He is paid on an hourly basis receiving 

$1.35 per hour. He works from 6 A.M. to 6:15 P.M. except on Saturday when he works from 

8 A.M. until noon. His average earnings amount to about $80. per week. He claimed that he 

was in sole charge in the absence of Mrs. Muter, who is the active manager of the business. 

In her absence he receives and checks collections of money from the bus drivers and 

attends to the deposit of the same in the bank; arranges for chartering of busses; receives 

complaints from bus drivers concerning condition of busses and determines, whether or 

not a bus should remain in or be removed from service; receives telephone complaints 

about the actions of the drivers and turns them over to Mrs. Muter for action. He claimed he 

is in charge of the equipment and purchases parts needed for repairs and maintenance 

without obtaining specific authority from Mrs. Muter. Although he testified he "guessed" he 

had authority, in the absence of Mrs. Muter, to hire or fire drivers, he neither did so, nor did 

he ever discipline any of them. He is not consulted by Mrs. Muter as to the kind of work the 

various drivers are doing or whether or not any of them are entitled to raises or 

promotions; he has no control over the pay roll and does not know what wages the various 

employees are receiving. All of the hiring and firing and fixing of vacations is done by Mrs. 

Muter personally. 

 

Mrs. Muter did not testify but we have taken to consideration an affidavit filed by her to the 

effect that she delegated certain powers to Zick, stating in part, 

 

"He exercises and directs the work of his subordinates and makes 
effective recommendations as to promotions, lay-offs, discharges, 
and disciplinary actions. 
 
4. During my absence he is and was in sole charge of the business. 
 
5. Because of these responsibilities, he is being paid a higher wage 
than any of the other employees and has been receiving such for a 
long time prior hereto." 



After consideration of the entire record, we do not find that Zick possesses supervisory authority of any 

substantial nature or that his functions differ materially from those of the other employees in the 

bargaining unit and we believe his interest concerning wages, rates of pay and hours of employment are 

substantially the same as the other employees and for that reason the challenge to his ballot is overruled. 

The envelope containing his ballot was opened and his vote was included in the final tabulation of the 

ballot. 

 

The final tabulation of the ballots, after giving effect to our rulings on the challenges showed: 

 

Total number of ballots cast …………………………………………………………………………….. 7 
Total number of void ballots cast ……………………………………………………………………. 2 

 

Total number of valid ballots cast ……………………………………………………………………. 5 
Total number of ballots IN FAVOR of the Union ………………………………………………. 3 
Total number of ballots NOT IN FAVOR of the Union ………………………………………… 2 

 

The Union having received a majority of the valid votes we find that it has been chosen as the bargaining 

representative of the employees within the appropriate unit herein designated. 

 

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVES 

 

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by 

Section 7393 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, it is hereby  

 

CERTIFIED That Amalgamated Association of Street, Electric Railway and Motor Coach Employees of N.A., 

Division 1460, AFL, has been designated as the representative for the purpose of collective bargaining by 

the majority of the bus drivers and garage employees excluding executives employed by Mastco Bus Line, 

Inc. and that said Amalgamated Association of Street, Electric Railway and Motor Coach Employees of 

N.A., Division 1460, AFL, is the exclusive representative of all such employees for the purpose of 

collective bargaing with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment or other conditions of 

employment. 
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Mastco Bus Line, Inc. RRR 

99 Newington Avenue  

New Britain, Conn. 

 

Amalgamated Association of Street, Electric Railway RRR 

and Motor Coach Employees of N.A., DivISION 1460, AFL  

P.O. Box 155  

New Britain, Conn.  


